Bonds outstanding 27 5.75 6.50 341,972 346,959

Bank overdraft 19 5.75 7.50 103,653 164,737

1,756,866 2,026,139

Fixed rate instruments: Assets
Loans receivable 14 13.50 13.50 1,143,090 1,121,971

Liabilities
Borrowings 25 5.15 - 106,441 -

Bonds outstanding 27 8.00 - 162,140 -

268,581 -

Notes to the Consolidated And Separate Financial Statements

C
o

n
so

lid
at

ed
 A

n
n

u
al

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 F

o
r t

h
e

Y
ea

r E
n

d
ed

 2
0

2
1

40. 	 Financial instruments and risk management (cont.)

159

Integrating Botswana Into The World Economy		   BDC Annual Report 2020 | 2021

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when reporting
interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in interest rates. All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis
includes only financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk which were recognised at the reporting date.
No changes were made to the methods and assumptions  used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis
compared to the previous reporting period.

Figures in Pula thousand 2021 2021 2020 2020

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Group

Impact on profit or loss and equity:
Bonds and other borrowings 1% (2020:1 %) (826) 826 (833) 833

Bank overdraft 1% (2020:1 %) (51) 51 (99) 99

Cash and cash equivalents 1% (2020:1%) 63 (63) 198 (198)

Short term investments 1% 2020 (1%) 4 (4) 2 (2)

Other investments 1% (2020:1 %) 181 (181) 437 (437)

(629) 629 (295) 295

Company

Impact on profit or loss and equity:
Bonds and other borrowings 1% (2020:1 %) (826) 826 (1,292) 1,292

Bank overdraft 1% (2020: 1%) (53) 53 (99) 99

Cash and cash equivalents 1% (2020: 1%) 36 (36) 194 (194)

Other investments 1% (2020: 1%) 181 (181) 437 (437)

(662) 662 (760) 760

Price risk

The group is exposed to price risk because of its investments in equity instruments which are measured at fair
value. The exposure to price risk on equity investments is managed through a diversified portfolio.

There have been no significant changes in the price risk management policies and processes since the prior
reporting period.

Refer to note 14 for details on exposure to price risk.

Price risk sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when price risk
internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment  of the reasonably
possible change in relevant prices.  All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only
investments held at the reporting date. No  changes were made to the methods and assumptions used in the
preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting period.

Notes to the Consolidated And Separate Financial Statements

C
o

n
so

lid
at

ed
 A

n
n

u
al

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 F

o
r t

h
e

Y
ea

r E
n

d
ed

 2
0

2
1

40. 	 Financial instruments and risk management (cont.)

Integrating Botswana Into The World Economy		   BDC Annual Report 2020 | 2021

160

Figures in Pula thousand 2021 2021 2020 2020

Group and Company
Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on equity:
Sechaba Brewery Holdings Limited shares 15% (2020:
10%) 62,436 (62,436) 45,787 (45,787)

Cresta Marakanelo Limited shares 15% (2020: 10%) 12,779 (12,779) 11,113 (11,113)

GRIT Real Estate Income Group 15% (2020: 5%) 4,523 (4,523) 4,130 (4,130)

79,738 (79,738) 61,030 (61,030)

Impact on profit or loss:
Letlole La Rona Limited 15% (2020:10%) 41,255 (41,255) 39,462 (39,462)

Total impact on profit or loss and equity 120,993 (120,993) 100,492 (100,492)

41.	 Segmental information

The Group adopted IFRS 8, “Operating segments”. This has resulted in a number of reportable segments
presented. In addition, segments are reported in a manner that is consistent with the internal reporting provided
to the operating decision maker.

The chief operating decision maker is the person or group that allocates resources to and assesses the
performance of the operating segments of an entity. The company has determined that its chief decision
maker is the Board of the Company

Management has determined the operating segments based in the reports reviewed by the Board in making